

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

COMMISSIONERS: **Edith Ramirez, Chairwoman**
 Julie Brill
 Maureen K. Ohlhausen
 Joshua D. Wright
 Terrell McSweeney

In the Matter of)
)
)
Jerk, LLC, a limited liability company,)
) **DOCKET NO. 9361**
)
also d/b/a JERK.COM, and)
)
John Fanning,)
)
)
individually and as a member of Jerk,)
)
LLC.)
)
)
)

**COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S REPLY TO RESPONDENT
JOHN FANNING’S OPPOSITION TO COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION**

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESPONDENTS HAVE FAILED TO MEET THEIR BURDEN FOR OPPOSING SUMMARY DECISION	1
A.	Respondents Have Not Presented Any Undisputed Material Facts.....	1
B.	Fanning’s Opposition Does Not Genuinely Dispute The Material Facts And Evidence Supporting The Deception Counts.....	3
III.	FANNING’S ATTACK ON THE DECEPTION COUNTS AS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT IS UNAVAILING.....	6
A.	Section 5 Covers The Deceptive Representations Alleged In The Complaint.	6
B.	No Further Extrinsic Evidence Is Necessary To Interpret The Meaning Of Statements Expressly and Clearly Conveyed.	8
C.	Fanning Attacks Materiality With Inapposite Legal Arguments.....	9
IV.	FANNING’S CHALLENGE TO HIS INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY RESTS ON INCORRECTLY STATED LAW AND NONEXISTENT EVIDENCE.....	11
A.	Fanning Applies An Incorrect Legal Standard For Individual Liability.....	11
B.	Fanning Disputes Complaint Counsel’s Evidence Establishing Individual Liability With Naked Contentions, Not Facts Or Evidence.	12
V.	FANNING’S FIRST AMENDMENT ARGUMENT IS MISGUIDED.	13
VI.	FANNING’S ARGUMENT THAT THE COMPLAINT IS AN UNLAWFUL EXPANSION OF FTC AUTHORITY IS UNSUPPORTED BY LAW OR FACT.	14
VII.	THE PROPOSED ORDER IS REASONABLE AND NECESSARY.....	15
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	14
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 585 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1978)	3-4
<i>Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1991)	1
<i>Coseme-Rosado v. Serrano-Rodriguez</i> , 360 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>FTC v. AMG Servs., Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73285 (D. Nev. 2014)	7
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	14
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	7
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Mass. 2008)	7
<i>FTC v. John Beck Amazing Profits LLC</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	15
<i>FTC v. MacGregor</i> , 360 F. App'x 891 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 12
<i>FTC v. Medicor, LLC</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	5
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Urological Group, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	7, 9, 12

<i>FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	10
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D.N.J. 2014)	7
<i>Hansen v. United States</i> , 7 F.3d 137 (9th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	15
<i>In re Kroger Co.</i> , 1981 FTC LEXIS 16 (1981)	1-2
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>In re Novartis Corp.</i> , 127 F.T.C. 580, 1999 FTC LEXIS 63 (1999).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>In re POM Wonderful</i> , 2013 FTC LEXIS 6 (2013)	5, 8
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	15
<i>In re Thompson Med. Co., Inc.</i> , 1984 FTC LEXIS 6 (1984)	8
<i>Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Haugen</i> , 222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>SEC v. Research Automation Corp.</i> , 585 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978).....	2-3
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Twist v. Meese</i> , 854 F.2d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	3

Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Health Care Mgmt. Ptrns, Ltd.,
616 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2010) 6

Statutes and Rules

Commission Rule 3.22(d), 16 C.F.R. § 3.22(d) 2

Commission Rule 3.24(a), 16 C.F.R. § 3.24(a) 2

Commission Rule 3.43(b), 16 C.F.R. § 3.43(b) 5

Federal Trade Commission Act, Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 2
